
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Melvin Cohen 
Vice Chairman: Wendy Prentice 
 

Councillors 
 

Wendy Prentice 
Maureen Braun 
Eva Greenspan 
Claire Farrier 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Tim Roberts 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Mark Shooter 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Gabriel Rozenberg  
Richard Cornelius 

Devra Kay  
Sury Khatri  
 

Laurie Williams  
Anne Hutton 

     
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact:  

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   1412-1420 High Road, London, N20 9BH - B/01561/13  
 

7 - 54 

8.   Brondesbury Cricket Tennis And Squash Club, 5A Harman Drive, 
London, NW2 2EB - F/02788/14  
 

55 - 62 

9.   Django Cafe, Scratchwood Park Open Space, Barnet Way, 
London NW7 3AL - H/03243/14  
 

63 - 70 

10.   Child Guidance Centre, East Road, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0AJ - 
H/02051/14  
 

71 - 90 

11.   Garage site at Green Lane, London, HA8 - H/04042/14  
 

91 - 106 

12.   Land adjacent to Wade Court, Alexandra Road London, N10 2EX - 
B/04000/14  
 

107 - 126 

13.   Mill Hill Neighbourhood Plan Area and Forum Application  
 

127 - 158 

14.   Any Item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone.  People with 
hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 



 
 
 

 

    

8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
30 July 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of Stephen 
Sowerby) 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (In place of 
Melvin Cohen) 
Councillor Laurie Williams (In place of Tim 
Roberts) 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 14 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence had been received from:  

• Councillor Melvin, who was being substituted for by Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 

• Councillor Stephen Sowerby who was being substituted by Councillor Sury Khatri  

• Councillor Tim Roberts who was being substituted by Councillor Laurie Williams  
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Member Item Interest declared 

Councillor 
Sury Khatri 

Application to Register land 
known as Mill Hill Village 
Green between High Street 
and Milespit Hill, NW7 as a 
Town or Village Green 

Non pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Khatri was involved in helping 
facilitate discussions between 
Officers and the applicant 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. BRITISH LIBRARY NEWSPAPERS, 130 COLINDALE AVENUE, LONDON, NW9 
5HE - H/05856/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard representations from Mr Brian Turner, Ms Nicola Forster, 
Mr Andrew Dismore AM, Councillor Gil Sargeant, Ward Councillor for Colindale and Mr 
Steven Gough, Director of Fairview Homes; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
referral to the Mayor of London (ii) completion of the Section 106 Agreement and (iii) the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 5 

Against 5 

Abstentions 0 

 
The Chairman used her casting vote and voted in favour of the application.  
 
 

7. PHASE 2, DOLLIS VALLEY ESTATE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 - B/02349/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. The Committee further noted receipt of a written representation from Mr 
Nigel Eade, Chairman Dollis Valley Partnership Board in support of the application. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained within the addendum. 
 
 

8. GATEWAY HOUSE, 318-330 REGENTS PARK ROAD, FINCHLEY CHURCH END, 
LONDON, N3 - F/03933/13  
 
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 

2



 

3 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement, (ii) the conditions set out in the report and (ii) 
the updates contained with the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 6 

Against 2 

Abstentions 3 

 
 

9. LAND AT TARLING ROAD, LONDON, N2 8LB - F/03195/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard representations from Ms Juliette Tallen and Miss K Bhatt; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained within the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

Agreed 9 

Opposed 2 

Abstentions 0 

  
 

10. 237A GOLDERS GREEN ROAD (ALSO KNOWN AS 2A HIGHFIELD AVENUE), 
LONDON, NW11 9ES - F/01133/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard from Mr Mehrdad Sahami, Mr Hananel Zohar Tsubara and 
a representative from BS Initiative; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained within the addendum. 
 
 

11. DEVELOPMENT PLOT A8 (GRAHAME PARK ESTATE REGENERATION), 
LANACRE AVENUE, COLINDALE, NW9 - H/00320/14  
 
Having heard representations from Councillor Gill Sargeant, Ward Councillor for 
Colindale; 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement and (ii) the conditions set out in the report 
 

3



 

4 

12. GARAGE SITE ADJACENT TO 23 BEDFORD ROAD, LONDON, NW7 4LT - 
H/01011/14  
 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report  
 

13. FORMER GARAGE SITE TO REAR OF 62-67 BRENT PLACE, BARNET, HERTS, 
EN5 - B/02986/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum; 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained within the addendum. 
 

14. GARAGE SITE ON LAND AT HALDANE CLOSE,OFF CROMWELL ROAD, N10 - 
B/03087/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained with the addendum. 
 

15. SITE TO THE REAR OF COLINDALE STATION PLAZA COMPRISING LAND OF 
FORMER STATION HOUSE AND PART OF FORMER COLINDALE HOSPITAL 
SITE, COLINDALE AVENUE, LONDON, NW9 5HG - H/03131/14  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement and (ii) the conditions set out in the report. 
 

16. OLD CAMDENIANS FOOTBALL CLUB, BURTONHOLE LANE, LONDON, NW7 
1AS - H/03817/13  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

17. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS MILL HILL VILLAGE GREEN 
BETWEEN HIGH STREET AND MILESPIT HILL, NW7 AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN  
 
The Committee; 

4



 

5 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the application for registration as a Town or Village Green under Section 15 

(8) of the Commons Act 2006 be approved in respect of the land known as ‘Mill 
Hill Village Green between High Street and Milespit Hill, NW7’ on the basis that 
the voluntary registration by the land owner.   

 
2. That the applicant and landowner be informed of this decision in writing. 
 

18. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

19. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

1412-1420 High Road, London, N20 9BH 

REFERENCE: B/01561/13 Received: 19 April 2013 
  Accepted: 19 April 2013 
WARD(S): Oakleigh 

 
Expiry: 19 July 2013 

  Final Revisions: 10/06/2014 
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Mr A Lewczynski 

PROPOSAL: Mixed use redevelopment of former petrol station to erect a six-
storey building to provide 22 self-contained units and 2 retail 
units at ground floor level. Provision of basement car and cycle 
parking. 

 
Approve the application subject to:  
 
Recommendation 1 
The applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary 
for the purposes of seeking to secure the following: 
 

(a) Legal Professional Costs Recovery  
Paying the Council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the 
Agreement and any other enabling arrangements. 
 

(b) Enforceability 
All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a 
timetable to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 

(c) Highway Works 
A total S106 of £30,000 is required for highways. This includes the 
following measures: 

£5,000 is required towards a feasibility study for relocation of existing 
pedestrian crossing facilities at the frontage of the site and any necessary 
alterations to existing waiting restrictions and road markings 

£25,000 for implementation of any required relocation of pedestrian 
crossing facilities, changes to waiting restrictions and road markings 
identified in the feasibility   

The Section 106 Agreement should contain a commitmen
[...]
to reverse 
into the site to carry out collections.  These arrangements were not acceptable and 
the proposal has been revised to provide refuse collection being carried out from the 
public highway.  Transport for London (TfL) has commented on this application and 
recommended that refuse collection should be carried out from an on street location. 

46



 
In order to allow for refuse vehicles to load safely from the public highways it will be 
necessary to review the existing road layout in the vicinity of the site.  The review will 
involve a feasibility study for relocation of existing pedestrian crossing facilities at the 
frontage of the site and any necessary alterations to existing waiting restrictions and 
road markings.    A section 106 contribution of £30,000, consisting of £5,000 
feasibility studies cost and up to £25,000 implementation costs, will be required to 
carry out the feasibility study and implementation of measures identified in this study. 
 
Parking, highways and transport conclusions 
 
Subject to the attachment of appropriate conditions and subject to the applicant 
entering into a S106 to make an appropriate contribution to highway improvements 
as specified above, the scheme is considered broadly acceptable, and would not 
adversely affect the safety and freeflow of vehicles or pedestrians and provides an 
appropriate level of parking and cycle provision in this location. 
 
3.9 Creating inclusive environments for all members of the community:  
Planning policies make it clear that new developments should be accessible, usable 
and permeable for all users. Proposals should demonstrate how the principles of 
inclusive design have been integrated into the development for which consent is 
sought. 
 
All of the proposed dwellings will be built to lifetime homes standards, and level 
access and Part M compliant level and door opening widths will be provided to all 
units and the staircase is also designed to be usable by ambulant disabled
[...]
 Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
A number of conditions and planning obligations have been recommended to ensure 
that the development achieves a suitable quality of residential environment, does not 
cause any unacceptable harm to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, achieves 
the benefits that the submission advances in support of the scheme and mitigates 
any potential adverse impacts from the proposal. 
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

124



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Land adjacent to Wade Court, Alexandra Road 
London, N10 2EX 
 
REFERENCE:  B/04000/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

125



126

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report seeks approval for the formal designation of the Mill Hill Neighbourhood Plan 
Area and Forum.  Designation represents the first step for producing a Neighbourhood 
Plan.  
 
In terms of designation the group must satisfy the Council that it has met a statutory set of 
basic conditions including membership, constitution and an express purpose of promoting 
well-being in the neighbourhood area. Officers consider that the Mill Hill applications have 
met basic conditions. One main issue of concern has been highlighted as a result of the six 
week formal publicity period. This relates to the inclusion of the Mill Hill Area Action Plan 
(AAP) as part of the Neighbourhood Forum. The strategic status of the AAP is made clear 
in Barnet’s Local Plan. Any Neighbourhood Plan must be in general conformity with the 

 

Planning Committee  
 

17 September 2014 
 

Title  

 
Mill Hill Neighbourhood Plan Area and 
Forum Application  
 

Report of 

 
Martin Cowie – Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 
Regeneration 
 

Wards Mill Hill and Hale Wards 

Status 
 
Public  
 

Enclosures                         

 
Appendix 1:   Application for MHNP Area  
Appendix 2:  Application for MHNP Forum 
Appendix 3: Responses and Representations Report 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Martin Cowie, martin.cowie@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 4514 
Nick Lynch, nick.lynch@barnet.gov.uk, 0208359 4211 
Rita Brar, rita.brar@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 4177 

AGENDA ITEM 13

127



strategic policies in the Local Plan. Officers do not consider there is a detrimental impact 
from inclusion of the AAP area. The Applications can therefore be approved for 
designation. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the designation of the: 

a) Mill Hill Neighbourhood Plan Area as shown edged black in Appendix 1  
b) Mill Hill Neighbourhood Plan Forum as set out in Appendix 2  

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced a new right for communities in England to 

undertake Neighbourhood Planning. The Act places duties on local planning 
authorities to support the preparation of Neighbourhood Plans.  
 

1.2 Neighbourhood Plans are statutory planning documents which are prepared 
by a Parish Council, a community group or an organisation or body known as 
a “Neighbourhood Forum”. To be designated a neighbourhood forum, the 
organisation or body should be inclusive and must be made up of a minimum 
of 21 people who live or work in the area or are elected local authority 
councillors in the area.  

 
1.3 Neighbourhood Plans can establish general planning policies for the 

development and use of land in a neighbourhood, setting a vision for the 
future of the area and addressing issues such as the type, design, location 
and mix of new development. Plans can be detailed, or general, depending on 
what local people want; and, if appropriate, they can focus on a single 
planning issue. 

 
1.4 Neighbourhood Plans must support growth and should not be used to block 

developmen
[...]
o
u
rh

o
o
d
 F

o
ru

m
 t
o
 d

is
c
u
s
s
 t
h
is

 

w
it
h
in

 t
h
e
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
d
 N

e
ig

h
b
o
u
rh

o
o
d
 A

re
a
. 

 

156



 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s
e

s
 t

o
 R

e
p

re
s

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

s
 o

n
 M

il
l 

H
il
l 

N
e

ig
h

b
o

u
rh

o
o

d
 P

la
n

 A
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s

 f
o

r 
A

re
a
 a

n
d

 F
o

ru
m

 D
e

s
ig

n
a

ti
o

n
  

  

S
e
p
t.
 2

0
1
4
 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
 

re
p
re

s
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 t
h
e
 r

e
q
u
e
s
t 
to

 r
e
m

o
v
e
 t
h
e
 s

it
e
 f
ro

m
 t
h
e
 

a
re

a
 d

e
s
ig

n
a
ti
o
n
 a

s
 c

u
rr

e
n
tl
y
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
d
. 

 

 

157



158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 1412-1420 High Road, London, N20 9BH - B/01561/13
	8 Brondesbury Cricket Tennis And Squash Club, 5A Harman Drive, London, NW2 2EB - F/02788/14
	9 Django Cafe, Scratchwood Park Open Space, Barnet Way, London NW7 3AL - H/03243/14
	10 Child Guidance Centre, East Road, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0AJ - H/02051/14
	11 Garage site at Green Lane, London, HA8 - H/04042/14
	12 Land adjacent to Wade Court, Alexandra Road London, N10 2EX - B/04000/14
	13 Mill Hill Neighbourhood Plan Area and Forum Application
	Appendix 1 Mill_Hill Applicationfor Area
	Appendix 2 Mill_Hill Neighbourhood Forum Application
	Appendix 3 - Publicity Responses to Representations




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
17 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of Melvin 
Cohen) 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (In place of 
Stephen Sowerby) 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from:  

• Councillor Melvin Cohen, who was being substituted for by Councillor Sury Khatri. 

• Councillor Stephen Sowerby who was being substituted by Councillor Gabriel 
Rozenberg.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Member Item Interest declared 

Councillor 
Sury Khatri 

Mill Hill Neighbourhood Plan 
Area and Forum Application 

Disclosable pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Khatri is a Forum 
Committee Member. Councillor 
Khatri withdrew for the discussion 
and voting on this item. 

 
4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
There was none. 
 
 
 



 

2 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 
 

7. 1412-1420 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N20 9BH - B/01561/13  
 
The item was deferred until the next meeting of the Planning Committee on 29 October 
2014 in order to allow suitable notification to be provided to persons who have requested 
to address Committee. 
 
 

8. BRONDESBURY CRICKET TENNIS AND SQUASH CLUB, 5A HARMAN DRIVE, 
LONDON, NW2 2EB - F/02788/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 11 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 

9. DJANGO CAFE, SCRATCHWOOD PARK OPEN SPACE, BARNET WAY, 
LONDON NW7 3AL - H/03243/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained with the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 11 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 



 

3 

10. CHILD GUIDANCE CENTRE, EAST ROAD, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 0AJ - 
H/02051/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement, (ii) the conditions set out in the report and (ii) 
the updates contained with the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 6 

Against 5 

Abstentions 0 

 
 

11. GARAGE SITE AT GREEN LANE, LONDON, HA8 - H/04042/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained with the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 10 

Against 1 

Abstentions 0 

 
 

12. LAND ADJACENT TO WADE COURT, ALEXANDRA ROAD LONDON, N10 2EX - 
B/04000/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement, (ii) the conditions set out in the report and (iii) 
the updates contained with the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 11 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 



 

4 

 
13. MILL HILL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA AND FORUM APPLICATION  

 
Having considered the report the Committee; 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Committee approve the designation of the: 

 a) Mill Hill Neighbourhood Plan Area as shown edged black in Appendix 1 of 
the report 

 

 b)  Mill Hill Neighbourhood Plan Forum as set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 6 

Against 2 

Abstentions 3 

 
 

14. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm 
 
 


